IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC19077370
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095455836

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

ARMANI F ELDER )
1406 Ewing ) CASE NO. 1916-CR

Kansas City, MO 64126 ) DIVISION

DOB: 08/07/2000 )

Race/Sex: B'M )

] )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others
with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Cortez R Nash caused the death of
Cortez R Nash by shooting him.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section



State vs. Armani F Elder

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others committed
the felony of murder in the second degree charged in Count One, all allegations of which are
incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony
of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of
a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others
knowingly caused serious physical injury to ||| | | @ }JEEEEEEE by shooting [N
I

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class A
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Armani F Elder

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others committed
the felony of assault in first degree charged in Count Three, all allegations of which are
incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
assault in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Jeremy J. Baldwin

Jeremy J. Baldwin (#62734)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 West Lexington Avenue




State vs. Armani F Elder

Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-4592
jbaldwin @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

1. PO Joshua S. Bailey, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

2. DET Bonita Y. Cannon, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

3. |
I

|
64106

DET Jason C. Findley, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO PO Jones,

DET Heather D. Leslie, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Sean P. Martin, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

Cortez R Nash, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO
64106

10. DET Timothy R. Taylor, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

11. DET Nathan S. VanVickle, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

Lo



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 10-31-2019 CRN: 19-077370

[, _Detective Nathan VanVickle #5169, Kansas City Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

[ have probable cause to believe that on  10-08-2019 ,at 68" and Olive Street in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Armani Elder
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
B/M 08/07/00 S_ committed one or more criminal offense(s).
(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:
On 10-08-2019 officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 68th and Olive, Kansas City,
Jackson County, Missouri on a reported shooting. Upon their arrival a male was located with a gunshot wound to his head.
The male victim was transported to Research Medical Center, 2316 Meyer, with life threatening injuries. A second male
victim was also located and transported to the same hospital with non-life threatening injuries.

Members of the 990 Squad responded to investigate. Upon my arrival to Research Medical Center I was informed by the
attending physician, the male victim would not survive his massive head injury. The victim was later pronounced deceased.
The Jackson County Medical Examiner ruled the victim CN’s death a homicide.

The surviving victim, stated he and CN (now deceased) were together earlier in the day, with a third party, They
were driving around. tated while they were driving they saw Larry Baker B/M 12/04/2000, at which time r ran
away from where they saw him. At some point Baker contacted CN via Facebook Messenger after they arrived back at
CN's residence. Baker asked "Why y'all keep rolling through my block?" .stated they told Baker, they did not know it
was his block and they did not have any issues with him. Baker then asked "y'all funkin?" (Having issues). To which they
replied, “No.” Baker then said "Yeah, alright, you keep rolling through the block, we got somethin' for you." CN then

ended the call. Later that evening Baker called CN again and asked "Where you at, we slidin' through your hood." CN
ended that call as well.

lt2tcd he and CN decided to walk to a liquor store at 67th and Prospect Avenue, to purchase alcohol. As they were
walking, they observed a red Dodge vehicle, stopped at a stop sign at 68th and Olive. first described the vehicle as
Baker's, but later stated he was not positive the vehicle was Bakers. As they continued to walk, the red vehicle abruptly left
the stop sign and the occupant(s) began firing, at CN and i}

On 10-24-2019 Baker was arrested on unrelated charges. A 9mm handgun was recovered from his person. On 10-25-2019
the reporting detective received a NIBIN Lead Notification regarding the Glock 9mm handgun recovered from Baker. The
report indicated the handgun was a match to the shell casings recovered, from the vacant parking lot, where witnesses
previously reported males shooting at a silver colored minivan (Homicide #19-78471). The same handgun was also
matched to the shell casings recovered from Armani Elder residence, 1406 Ewing (Aggravated Assault #19-80258) and (4)
four other reported offenses.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-077370

During this investigation detectives obtained a search warrant for the Facebook records of Larry Baker (username
Brotherland Bucks). Upon reviewing the records there was conversation via Facebook Messenger.

Baker (Juvenile) jjjjij:sermame d victim CN (username Tez DidDat):
5:14:17 pm Baker called (Juvenile

5:14:33 pm Baker called victim CN
5:15:33 pm victim CN called Baker
5:19:28 pm (Juvenile) ‘- “Finna be there”

5:19:39 pm Baker “Ight bet”

5:20:38 pm (Juvenile) ‘- “Grab my 43”
5:20:51 pm Baker “Way ahead of ya”
5:20:56 pm (Juvenile) > “I’'m 0s”

5:58:09 pm Baker to victim CN “Wya”
6:02:45 pm Baker to victim CN “Hit the block again”
10:54:29 pm Baker to victim CN “Wya”

On 10-30-2019 at approximately 1240 hours, Elder and Baker were taken into custody at 1406 Ewing. At the time Elder
was taken into custody a .45 caliber semi-automatic handgun was recovered from his person.

On 10-31-2019 the reporting detective received a NIBIN Lead Notification regarding the .45 caliber firearm recovered
from Elder. The report indicated the handgun was a match to the shell casing recovered from 68th and Olive (Homicide

#19-77370). The same firearm was a match to the shell casings recovered from 5313 Wabash (Homicide #19-78471) and
Aggravated Assault #19-80258).

On 10-31-2019 at 1045 hours at East Patrol Division, 2640 Prospect, Baker was advised of his Miranda Rights via the
Miranda Waiver. Baker declined to speak with detectives. At 1055 hours, also at East Patrol Division Elder was advised of
his Miranda Rights via the Miranda Waiver. Elder declined to speak with detectives.

On 10-31-2019 during surveillance of Baker he was observed getting into a red Dodge. At approximately 1518 hours
officers conducted car check of the red Dodge at 23rd and Sterling Avenue. Upon doing so (Juvenile) Larry Baker
an ere occupying the vehicle. Baker was taken into custody on an unrelated warrant. (Juvenigwas
escorted to Police Headquarters, 1125 Locust.

Witnes-river of the red Dodge was brought to Police Headquarters by Detectives to provide a statement in regard to
this investigation. Upon being advised of her Miranda right stated she understood her rights and made the following
statement: She drove Baker, Armani Elder B/M 08/07/2000 and (Juvenile) to 68th and Olive. Upon doing so she
was told to stop the vehicle near two males that were walking, so they can eir friends. As she did so (Juvenile)
-ﬁred a handgun out of the front passenger window. Baker fired a handgun out of the rear passenger window. Elder
leaned out of the rear passenger window. She stated she heard several gunshots. She then stated Elder got back in the
vehicle and uttered, “My gun jammed.” She further stated they were shooting in the direction of the two males that were
walking on the sidewalk. When asked if she knew what happened, she stated she heard one of the males was shot in the leg

and one was on life support. She stated she was told not to speak on what happened because she would get in trouble, they
would know she talked and they have “people.”

(Juvenile) [Jlllas informed of his Miranda Rights via the Juvenile Miranda by DJO Belcher. (J uvenile) -

declined to speak with detectives.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-077370

The case Detective is requesting an arrest warrant in lieu of a summons for the listed offender as a firearm was used in this
offense. "Elder" has had prior contacts with law enforcement Officers involving violent crimes. In light of the recent
incidents and his recent conduct the case Detective believes the offender is a danger to himself and the public.

Printed Name Det. Nathan VanVickle #5169 Signature ],/ K—\%

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
Page 3 of 3
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC19077370
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095455833

OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

LARRY G BAKER )
6715 Monroe ) CASE NO. 1916-CR

Kansas City, MO 64132 ) DIVISION

DOB: 12/04/2000 )

Race/Sex: B'M )

I )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y19840903.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others
with the purpose of causing serious physical injury to Cortez R Nash caused the death of
Cortez R Nash by shooting him.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section



State vs. Larry G Baker

571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in
Count One, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

Count III. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt - Serious Physical Injury Or Special Victim
(565.050-001Y19841304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others
knowingly caused serious physical injury to || Il by shooting N
I

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. The range of punishment for a class A
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.



State vs. Larry G Baker

Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755213.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2019, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant either acting alone or purposefully in concert with others committed
the felony of assault in first degree charged in Count Three, all allegations of which are
incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of
assault in the first degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a
deadly weapon.

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of
Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole,
probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three (3) calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of five (5) calendar years. The range of punishment for
the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. as a third
offense is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional
release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar
years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall be in addition to
any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through the use,
assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,

/s/ Jeremy J. Baldwin

Jeremy J. Baldwin (#62734)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 West Lexington Avenue




State vs. Larry G Baker

Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-4592
jbaldwin @jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:
1. PO Joshua S. Bailey, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106
2. DET Bonita Y. Cannon, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

3. I O
64106

4
64106

DET Jason C. Findley, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

PO PO Jones,

DET Heather D. Leslie, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

DET Sean P. Martin, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

Cortez R Nash, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO
64106

10. DET Timothy R. Taylor, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

11. DET Nathan S. VanVickle, 1125 Locust, Kansas City, MO 64106

Lo



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM
Date: 10-31-2019 CRN: 19-077370

[, Detective Nathan VanVickle #5169, Kansas City Missouri Police Department
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

[ have probable cause to believe that on  10-08-2019 ,at 68" and Olive Street in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri Larry G. Baker
(County) (Name of Offender(s))

B/M 12/04/2ooow committed one or more criminal offense(s).
ity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:
On 10-08-2019 officers of the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to 68th and Olive, Kansas City,
Jackson County, Missouri on a reported shooting. Upon their arrival a male was located with a gunshot wound to his head.
The male victim was transported to Research Medical Center, 2316 Meyer, with life threatening injuries. A second male
victim was also located and transported to the same hospital with non-life threatening injuries.

Members of the 990 Squad responded to investigate. Upon my arrival to Research Medical Center T was informed by the
attending physician, the male victim would not survive his massive head injury. The victim was later pronounced deceased.
The Jackson County Medical Examiner ruled the victim CN’s death a homicide.

The surviving victim. stated he and CN (now deceased) were together earlier in the day, with a third party, JL. They
were driving around. stated while they were driving they saw Larry Baker B/M 12/04/2000, at which time Baker ran
away from where they saw him. At some point Baker contacted CN via Facebook Messenger after they arrived back at
CN's residence. Baker asked "Why y'all keep rolling through my block?" -tated they told Baker, they did not know it
was his block and they did not have any issues with him. Baker then asked "y'all funkin?" (Having issues). To which they
replied, “No.” Baker then said "Yeah, alright, you keep rolling through the block, we got somethin' for you." CN then
ended the call. Later that evening Baker called CN again and asked "Where you at, we slidin’ through your hood." CN
ended that call as well.

qitated he and CN decided to walk to a liquor store at 67th and Prospect Avenue, to purchase alcohol. As they were
walking, they observed a red Dodge vehicle, stopped at a stop sign at 68th and O]ive.- first described the vehicle as
Baker's, but later stated he was not positive the vehicle was Bakers. As they continued to walk, the red vehicle abruptly
left the stop sign and the occupant(s) began firing, at CN and [ |

On 10-24-2019 Baker was arrested on unrelated charges. A 9mm handgun was recovered from his person. On 10-25-2019
the reporting detective received a NIBIN Lead Notification regarding the Glock 9mm handgun recovered from Baker. The
report indicated the handgun was a match to the shell casings recovered, from the vacant parking lot, where witnesses
previously reported males shooting at a silver colored minivan (Homicide #19-7847 1). The same handgun was also

matched to the shell casings recovered from _residence, 14.5wing (Aggravated Assault #19-80258) and (4)
four other reported offenses.
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PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-077370

During this investigation detectives obtained a search warrant for the Facebook records of Larry Baker (username
Brotherland Bucks). Upon reviewing the records there was conversation via Facebook Messenger.

Baker (Juvenile) ‘JJJf (username Brotherlandjjjjjand victim CN (username Tez DidDat):
5:14:17 pm Baker called (Juvenile) ‘{Jjji}

5:14:33 pm Baker called victim CN
5:15:33 pm victim CN called Baker
5:19:28 pm (Juvenile) “jJilf “Finna be there”

5:19:39 pm Baker “Ight bet”

5:20:38 pm (Juvenile) ‘-‘ “Grab my 43”
5:20:51 pm Baker “Way ahead of ya”
5:20:56 pm (Juvenile) " “I’'m o0s”

5:58:09 pm Baker to victim CN “Wya”
6:02:45 pm Baker to victim CN “Hit the block again”
10:54:29 pm Baker to victim CN “Wya”

On 10-30-2019 at approximately 1240 hours,-and Baker were taken into custody at 1406 Ewing. At the time-
was taken into custody a .45 caliber semi-automatic handgun was recovered from his person.

On 10-31-2019 the reporting detective received a NIBIN Lead Notification regarding the .45 caliber firearm recovered
from-The report indicated the handgun was a match to the shell casing recovered from 68th and Olive (Homicide
#19-77370). The same firearm was a match to the shell casings recovered from 5313 Wabash (Homicide #19-78471) and
Aggravated Assault #19-80258).

On 10-31-2019 at 1045 hours at East Patrol Division, 2640 Prospect, Baker was advised of his Miranda Rights via the
Miranda Waiver. Baker declined to speak with detectives. At 1055 hours, also at East Patrol Division Elder was advised of
his Miranda Rights via the Miranda Waiver. eclined to speak with detectives.

On 10-31-2019 during surveillance of Baker he was observed getting into a red Dodge. At approximately 1518 hours
officers conducted car check of the red Dodge at 23rd and Sterling Avenue. Upon doing so (Juvenile) Larry Baker
and Fields were occupying the vehicle. Baker was taken into custody on an unrelated warrant. (Juvenile) was
escorted to Police Headquarters, 1125 Locust.

Witness- driver of the red Dodge was brought to Police Headquarters by Detectives to provide a statement in regard to
this investigation. Upon being advised of her Miranda right*lated she understood her rights and made the following
statement: She drove Baker,_B/M 08/07/2000 and (Juvenile) [Jfj to 68th and Olive. Upon doing so she
was told to stop the vehicle near two males that were walking, so they can talk to their friends. As she did so (Juvenile
< 2 handgun out of the front passenger window. Baker fired a handgun out of the rear passenger window.
leaned out of the rear passenger window. She stated she heard several gunshots. She then stated got back in the
vehicle and uttered, “My gun jammed.” She further stated they were shooting in the direction of the two males that were
walking on the sidewalk. When asked if she knew what happened, she stated she heard one of the males was shot in the leg

and one was on life support. She stated she was told not to speak on what happened because she would get in trouble, they
would know she talked and they have “people.”

(Juvenile {jjifl-as informed of his Miranda Riihts via the Juvenile Miranda by DJO Belcher. (Juvenile) -

declined to speak with detectives. (Juvenile) aternal aunt was also present.

The case Detective is requesting an arrest warrant in lieu of a summons for the listed offender as a firearm was used in this
offense. "Baker" has had prior contacts with law enforcement Officers and is currently on Probation for “Theft from a

Page 2 of 3
Form 50 P.D. (Rev. 9-2008)



PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT FORM

CRN 19-077370

Person.” In light of the recent incidents and his recent conduct the case Detective believes the offender is a danger to
himself and the public.

Printed Name Det. Nathan VanVickle #5169 Signature D{J I w@cﬁ
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this day of
Judge
Circuit Court of County, State of Missouri.
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